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The mortgage crisis that exploded in the summer
of 2007 made a few major issues apparent: First,
the value of the U.S. housing stock was substan-

tially lower than most believed. Second, the number of
nonperforming loans was much greater than lenders had
estimated. Third, the poor performance of real estate loans
had a dramatic effect on banks’ balance sheets, exposing
them to serious solvency issues. These events have had
major negative ramifications, both in the financial markets
at home and around the world. Many have blamed banks
for keeping lending standards too loose. But how loose
were they?

Many dimensions could be used to analyze the evolu-
tion of credit standards for mortgage loans. A very simple
statistic to compute is the percentage of loan denials in
the total pool of mortgage applications. For example, an
increase in the denial rate could be interpreted as mortgage
brokers and banks tightening the lending standards.

Since 1999 the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act
(HMDA) has registered data regarding mortgage applica-
tions, denials, and originations by type of purchase in the
United States. The chart shows the evolution of the frac-
tion of loan denials relative to applications by loan type.
In addition, the chart includes house
price appreciation as measured by the
Case-Shiller Home Price Index. The
Case-Shiller Index is normalized to
match the scale of the denial rates.
The chart suggests some interesting
observations: First, according to the
Case-Shiller data, national house
prices nearly doubled between 1999
and 2006. That figure represents a
roughly 10 percentage point annual
appreciation (not adjusted for infla-
tion) for the period and close to 15
percentage points during the peak of
the bubble. Second, after the economic
recession began in 2001 the index for
total loan denial rates was at its lowest
point between 2002 and 2003.

Interestingly, in 2004, denials increased by 33 per-
centage points relative to their 2002 low, all the way up
to 75 percentage points for 2007 relative to the 2002 low
point. This increase suggests that credit started to tighten
well before 2007. Most of the increase in total denials
came via refinancing loans—not through new home pur-
chases or special loan programs funded by the Federal
Housing Administration (FHA) or the Veterans
Administration (VA). This is consistent with the fact that
around 2003 the flow of new home buyers was already
very small and most new loans came via refinancing and
equity extraction. The rapid increase in denials suggests
two intertwined points: One, lenders were concerned with
the risk worthiness of borrowers at all levels, and two,
homeowners were continuing to overvalue their homes.

While the HMDA data seem to suggest that lenders
did the right thing by tightening standards and increasing
denials, the ongoing financial crisis and the historically
high level of delinquencies and foreclosures seem to sug-
gest that after loosening the reins so greatly, they neither
tightened them enough nor did they act quickly enough.

—Carlos Garriga

research.stlouisfed.org
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Conventions used in this publication:

1. Shaded areas indicate recessions, as determined by the National Bureau of Economic Research.

2. Percent change refers to simple percent changes. Percent change from year ago refers to the percent change from the
same month or quarter during the previous year. Compounded annual rate of change shows what the growth rate would
be over an entire year if the same simple percent change continued for four quarters or twelve months. The compounded
annual rate of change of x between the previous quarter t –1 and the current quarter t is: [(xt /xt – 1)4–1] × 100.
For monthly data replace 4 with 12.

3. All data with significant seasonal patterns are adjusted accordingly, unless labeled NSA.
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1992  845.7  845.0    0.7 1147.2 1444.6 -297.4 1091.3 1381.6 -290.3

1993  886.9  886.0    0.9 1222.5 1496.0 -273.5 1154.5 1409.5 -255.1

1994  942.9  932.4   10.5 1320.8 1533.1 -212.3 1258.7 1461.9 -203.2

1995  990.2  978.2   12.0 1406.5 1603.5 -197.0 1351.9 1515.9 -164.0

1996 1043.3 1017.5   25.8 1524.0 1665.8 -141.8 1453.2 1560.6 -107.4

1997 1097.4 1058.3   39.1 1653.1 1708.9  -55.8 1579.4 1601.3  -21.9

1998 1163.2 1111.2   52.0 1773.8 1734.9   38.9 1722.0 1652.7   69.3

1999 1236.7 1186.3   50.4 1891.2 1787.6  103.6 1827.6 1702.0  125.6

2000 1319.5 1269.5   50.0 2053.8 1864.4  189.4 2025.5 1789.2  236.2

2001 1373.0 1368.2    4.8 2016.2 1969.5   46.7 1991.4 1863.2  128.2

2002 1410.1 1444.3  -34.2 1853.2 2101.1 -247.9 1853.4 2011.2 -157.8

2003 1494.2 1514.5  -20.3 1879.9 2252.1 -372.2 1782.5 2160.1 -377.6

2004 1594.3 1592.8    1.5 2008.9 2379.5 -370.6 1880.3 2293.0 -412.7

2005 1714.4 1684.9   29.5 2266.9 2558.6 -291.7 2153.9 2472.2 -318.3

2006 1811.4 1765.3   46.1 2510.4 2711.6 -201.2 2407.3 2655.4 -248.2

2007 1902.8 1892.4   10.4 2651.2 2880.5 -229.3 2567.7 2729.2 -161.5

2008 1935.1 2015.2  -80.1 2572.9 3094.3 -521.4 2524.0 2983.0 -459.0

2007Q2 1909.8 1874.0   35.8 2648.1 2859.5 -211.4  824.4  686.9  137.5

2007Q3 1905.5 1900.7    4.8 2664.9 2909.2 -244.3  622.3  662.9  -40.6

2007Q4 1918.4 1940.7  -22.3 2679.2 2915.6 -236.4  606.2  713.0 -106.8

2008Q1 1922.9 1975.3  -52.4 2672.5 3003.2 -330.7  539.8  745.7 -205.9

2008Q2 1955.4 2022.3  -66.9 2478.8 3128.4 -649.6  787.9  761.0   26.9

2008Q3 1944.9 2048.5 -103.6 2595.7 3139.8 -544.1  589.7  758.7 -168.9

2008Q4 1917.3 2014.8  -97.5 2544.4 3105.9 -561.5  547.4 1032.6 -485.2

2009Q1     . 2005.1     .     . 3209.8     .  442.4  914.0 -471.6

Government Budgets
Billions of dollars

Receipts Expenditures
Surplus or
Deficit (-) Receipts Expenditures

Surplus or
Deficit (-) Receipts Outlays

Surplus or
Deficit (-)

State and Local Federal Federal

National Income Accounts
Calendar Years

Unified Budget
Fiscal Years
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Federal Debt
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Billions of dollars, fiscal years

Total

Excl. interest
payments

Federal Surplus (+) / Deficit (-), Unified Basis

-750

-500

-250

0

250

500

750

86 88 90 92 94 96 98 00 02 04 06 08 10

2006  8507.0 3663.8 4843.2  768.9 4074.2 2027.3

2007  9007.7 3958.4 5049.2  779.6 4269.7 2237.2

2008 10024.7 4210.5 5814.2  476.6 5332.0 2848.2

2005 March  7776.9 3204.5 4572.4  717.3 3855.4 1956.3

June  7836.5 3308.9 4527.6  724.7 3803.0 1879.6

September  7932.7 3331.1 4601.6  736.4 3864.9 1930.6

December  8170.4 3455.8 4714.6  744.2 3970.6 2036.0

2006 March  8371.2 3498.4 4872.8  758.5 4114.0 2084.5

June  8420.0 3622.6 4797.5  766.4 4030.8 1979.8

September  8507.0 3663.8 4843.2  768.9 4074.2 2027.3

December  8680.2 3779.0 4901.2  778.9 4122.1 2105.0

2007 March  8849.7 3795.4 5054.3  780.9 4273.1 2196.7

June  8867.7 3924.7 4943.0  790.5 4152.6 2193.9

September  9007.7 3958.4 5049.2  779.6 4269.7 2237.2

December  9229.2 4092.9 5136.3  740.6 4395.7 2352.9

2008 March  9437.6 4103.6 5334.1  591.2 4742.9 2507.5

June  9492.0 4207.0 5285.0  478.8 4806.2 2634.2

September 10024.7 4210.5 5814.2  476.6 5332.0 2848.2

December 10699.8 4327.2 6372.7  475.9 5893.4 3125.0

Federal Government Debt
Billions of dollars, end of month or fiscal year
Excludes Agency-issued debt

           Held by Public             Held by Private Investors  

Total
Public Debt

Held by
Agencies

and Trusts Total
Federal

Reserve Banks Total
Foreign and
International
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2007 2008 2009

Billions of dollars

Goods and Services

Goods

Trade Balance

-84

-72

-60

-48

-36

-24

-12

0

17167 17532 17898 18263

2006 2007 2008

Billions of dollars

Current Account Balance

-240

-200

-160

-120

-80

-40

0

16802 17167 17532 17898

2007 2008 2009

Percent change from year ago

Imports

Exports

Goods Trade

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

17167 17532 17898 18263

2007 2008 2009

Percent change from year ago

Imports

Exports

Services Trade

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

17167 17532 17898 18263

2006 2007 2008

United Kingdom

Real GDP Growth of Major Trading Partners
Compounded annual rates of change

-8
-6
-4
-2
0
2
4
6

06 07 08 09

2006 2007 2008

Japan

-16

-12

-8

-4

0

4

8

06 07 08 09

2006 2007 2008

Germany

-9

-6

-3

0

3

6

9

06 07 08 09

2006 2007 2008

France

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

06 07 08 092006 2007 2008

Canada

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

06 07 08 09

2006 2007 2008

Mexico

-12

-8

-4

0

4

8

12

06 07 08 09



National Economic Trends
updated through

04/15/09

20
Research Division

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09

Percent change from year ago Percent

Output/Hour
(left scale)

Utilization Rate (level)
(right scale)

Output per Hour and Capacity Utilization, Manufacturing

*Data from 1987 to the present are on a NAICS basis; data prior to 1987 are on an SIC basis and are not strictly comparable (see End Note).
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2005. 12421.9     .    6.3 10989.508     .    2.9 10947.255     .    3.1     .   38.946

2006. 13178.4     .    6.1 11294.816     .    2.8 11249.341     .    2.8     .   42.301

2007. 13807.5     .    4.8 11523.944     .    2.0 11523.416     .    2.4     .   -2.480

2008. 14264.6     .    3.3 11651.957     .    1.1 11680.998     .    1.4     .  -29.022

2006 1 12959.6    8.6    6.6 11217.261    4.8    3.1 11167.646    5.1    3.4   45.924   31.778

. 2 13134.1    5.5    6.8 11291.674    2.7    3.2 11232.065    2.3    2.8   56.922   41.828

. 3 13249.6    3.6    5.7 11314.057    0.8    2.4 11257.833    0.9    2.0   53.270   52.395

. 4 13370.1    3.7    5.3 11356.368    1.5    2.4 11339.723    2.9    2.8   13.086   42.301

2007 1 13510.9    4.3    4.3 11357.840    0.1    1.3 11370.469    1.1    1.8  -15.044   27.059

. 2 13737.5    6.9    4.6 11491.351    4.8    1.8 11490.523    4.3    2.3   -2.821   12.123

. 3 13950.6    6.4    5.3 11625.746    4.8    2.8 11605.013    4.0    3.1   16.001    2.806

. 4 14031.2    2.3    4.9 11620.739   -0.2    2.3 11627.950    0.8    2.5   -8.058   -2.481

2008 1 14150.8    3.5    4.7 11645.968    0.9    2.5 11653.718    0.9    2.5  -10.182   -1.265

. 2 14294.5    4.1    4.1 11727.351    2.8    2.1 11778.847    4.4    2.5  -50.550  -13.197

. 3 14412.8    3.4    3.3 11712.429   -0.5    0.7 11739.220   -1.3    1.2  -29.588  -24.595

. 4 14200.3   -5.8    1.2 11522.078   -6.3   -0.8 11552.209   -6.2   -0.7  -25.769  -29.022

2009 1 14075.5   -3.5   -0.5 11340.857   -6.1   -2.6 11452.262   -3.4   -1.7 -103.709  -52.404

2005. 7791.732     .    3.0 1134.384     .    4.6 1829.815     .    6.8 1226.160     .    7.2

2006. 8028.958     .    3.0 1185.122     .    4.5 1865.493     .    1.9 1318.159     .    7.5

2007. 8252.773     .    2.8 1242.395     .    4.8 1808.543     .   -3.1 1382.929     .    4.9

2008. 8272.115     .    0.2 1188.509     .   -4.3 1718.852     .   -5.0 1405.418     .    1.6

2006 1 7947.412    4.3    3.2 1173.061   18.9    5.5 1895.228    8.3    5.8 1295.218   15.9    7.9

. 2 8002.135    2.8    3.0 1178.310    1.8    3.0 1883.072   -2.5    3.3 1315.436    6.4    7.9

. 3 8046.346    2.2    2.7 1188.386    3.5    2.5 1859.953   -4.8    0.7 1332.661    5.3    7.7

. 4 8119.940    3.7    3.2 1200.722    4.2    6.9 1823.721   -7.6   -1.8 1329.322   -1.0    6.5

2007 1 8197.173    3.9    3.1 1227.322    9.2    4.6 1807.821   -3.4   -4.6 1340.423    3.4    3.5

. 2 8237.272    2.0    2.9 1242.274    5.0    5.4 1821.269    3.0   -3.3 1373.787   10.3    4.4

. 3 8278.517    2.0    2.9 1249.405    2.3    5.1 1816.954   -0.9   -2.3 1402.876    8.7    5.3

. 4 8298.196    1.0    2.2 1250.580    0.4    4.2 1788.160   -6.2   -1.9 1414.655    3.4    6.4

2008 1 8316.055    0.9    1.5 1237.008   -4.3    0.8 1762.404   -5.6   -2.5 1423.095    2.4    6.2

. 2 8341.328    1.2    1.3 1228.280   -2.8   -1.1 1754.899   -1.7   -3.6 1431.818    2.5    4.2

. 3 8260.590   -3.8   -0.2 1180.123  -14.8   -5.5 1731.058   -5.3   -4.7 1425.682   -1.7    1.6

. 4 8170.485   -4.3   -1.5 1108.623  -22.1  -11.4 1627.045  -22.0   -9.0 1341.076  -21.7   -5.2

2009 1 8214.156    2.2   -1.2 1133.884    9.4   -8.3 1444.289  -37.9  -18.1 1190.627  -37.9  -16.3

Nominal GDP
Percent change  

Billions
of $

Annual
rate

Year
ago

Real GDP
  Percent change  

Billions
of 2000 $

Annual
rate

Year
ago

Final Sales
  Percent change  

Billions
of 2000 $

Annual
rate

Year
ago

Change in
Private Inventories
       Billions of 2000 $       
Last qtr Year/Year ago

Consumption
  Percent change  

Billions
of 2000 $

Annual
rate

Year
ago

Durables Consumption
  Percent change  

Billions
of 2000 $

Annual
rate

Year
ago

Private Fixed Investment
  Percent change  

Billions
of 2000 $

Annual
rate

Year
ago

Nonresidential
Fixed Investment

  Percent change  
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of 2000 $
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2005.  113.039     .    3.3   99.2     .    3.1   99.2     .    2.5   99.2     .    4.6

2006.  116.676     .    3.2  102.1     .    2.9  102.1     .    2.9  102.1     .    2.9

2007.  119.819     .    2.7  105.2     .    3.1  105.5     .    3.4  104.5     .    2.4

2008.  122.500     .    2.2  108.2     .    2.8  108.7     .    3.0  107.2     .    2.6

2006 1  115.536    3.5    3.4  100.8    2.4    2.6  100.8    2.8    2.5  100.8    2.0    2.9

. 2  116.317    2.7    3.5  101.6    3.2    2.8  101.6    3.2    2.8  101.6    3.2    2.8

. 3  117.109    2.8    3.2  102.5    3.6    3.0  102.5    3.6    3.1  102.5    3.6    2.8

. 4  117.742    2.2    2.8  103.3    3.2    3.1  103.3    3.2    3.2  103.4    3.6    3.1

2007 1  118.935    4.1    2.9  104.0    2.7    3.2  104.3    3.9    3.5  103.1   -1.2    2.3

. 2  119.531    2.0    2.8  104.8    3.1    3.1  105.0    2.7    3.3  104.2    4.3    2.6

. 3  119.984    1.5    2.5  105.6    3.1    3.0  105.9    3.5    3.3  104.9    2.7    2.3

. 4  120.826    2.8    2.6  106.5    3.5    3.1  106.7    3.1    3.3  105.9    3.9    2.4

2008 1  121.613    2.6    2.3  107.2    2.7    3.1  107.6    3.4    3.2  106.5    2.3    3.3

. 2  121.951    1.1    2.0  107.9    2.6    3.0  108.4    3.0    3.2  106.9    1.5    2.6

. 3  123.134    3.9    2.6  108.6    2.6    2.8  109.1    2.6    3.0  107.5    2.3    2.5

. 4  123.302    0.5    2.0  109.1    1.9    2.4  109.6    1.8    2.7  107.9    1.5    1.9

2009 1  124.186    2.9    2.1  109.3    0.7    2.0  109.8    0.7    2.0  108.1    0.7    1.5

2005. 1205.274     .    7.0 1821.900     .    5.9 133.862     .    1.7 162.132     .    4.0

2006. 1314.848     .    9.1 1930.515     .    6.0 135.124     .    0.9 168.294     .    3.8

2007. 1425.912     .    8.4 1972.412     .    2.2 137.049     .    1.4 175.248     .    4.1

2008. 1514.086     .    6.2 1904.284     .   -3.5 140.905     .    2.8 181.787     .    3.7

2006 1 1284.261   16.7    9.0 1920.229   10.3    6.6 134.832    1.9    1.3 166.506    4.5    4.2

. 2 1301.418    5.5    8.2 1920.864    0.1    6.5 135.642    2.4    1.7 167.026    1.3    3.9

. 3 1312.622    3.5    9.0 1935.666    3.1    7.1 135.086   -1.6    0.3 167.961    2.3    2.9

. 4 1361.067   15.6   10.1 1945.317    2.0    3.8 134.938   -0.4    0.6 171.651    9.1    4.2

2007 1 1363.150    0.6    6.1 1981.783    7.7    3.2 134.731   -0.6   -0.1 173.407    4.2    4.1

. 2 1392.190    8.8    7.0 1963.366   -3.7    2.2 136.326    4.8    0.5 173.973    1.3    4.2

. 3 1466.244   23.0   11.7 1978.005    3.0    2.2 138.665    7.0    2.6 175.845    4.4    4.7

. 4 1482.053    4.4    8.9 1966.509   -2.3    1.1 138.482   -0.5    2.6 177.765    4.4    3.6

2008 1 1500.591    5.1   10.1 1962.628   -0.8   -1.0 139.385    2.6    3.5 179.396    3.7    3.5

. 2 1544.749   12.3   11.0 1926.000   -7.3   -1.9 140.980    4.7    3.4 180.150    1.7    3.6

. 3 1556.096    3.0    6.1 1909.146   -3.5   -3.5 141.732    2.2    2.2 182.680    5.7    3.9

. 4 1454.909  -23.6   -1.8 1819.361  -17.5   -7.5 141.574   -0.4    2.2 185.042    5.3    4.1

2009 1 1331.029  -30.0  -11.3 1639.451  -34.1  -16.5    .     .     .    .     .     .
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2004 . 139240   1511     .    1.1  131419   1423     .    1.1  100.2     .     .    1.6

2005 . 141714   2474     .    1.8  133699   2280     .    1.7  102.7     .     .    2.6

2006 . 144420   2707     .    1.9  136098   2398     .    1.8  105.8     .     .    3.0

2007 . 146050   1629     .    1.1  137604   1507     .    1.1  107.3     .     .    1.4

2008 . 145368   -681     .   -0.5  137046   -558     .   -0.4  106.2     .     .   -1.0

2007 1 146081    459    1.3    1.9  137265    498    1.5    1.4  106.8    0.2    0.8    1.8

. 2 145873   -208   -0.6    1.3  137557    292    0.9    1.2  107.3    0.4    1.8    1.5

. 3 145969     96    0.3    1.0  137595     38    0.1    1.0  107.3    0.0    0.0    1.3

. 4 146275    306    0.8    0.4  138000    406    1.2    0.9  107.7    0.4    1.5    1.0

2008 1 146138   -137   -0.4    0.0  137943    -57   -0.2    0.5  107.5   -0.1   -0.5    0.7

. 2 145990   -149   -0.4    0.1  137509   -434   -1.3   -0.0  106.9   -0.6   -2.3   -0.3

. 3 145299   -690   -1.9   -0.5  137004   -505   -1.5   -0.4  106.1   -0.7   -2.8   -1.1

. 4 144046  -1253   -3.4   -1.5  135727  -1277   -3.7   -1.6  104.1   -1.9   -7.4   -3.3

2009 1 141578  -2468   -6.7   -3.1  133678  -2049   -5.9   -3.1  101.8   -2.2   -8.7   -5.4

2007 Mar 146267    275    2.3    1.8  137400    184    1.6    1.2  107.2    0.6    7.0    1.9

. Apr 145647   -620   -5.0    1.3  137435     35    0.3    1.2  106.9   -0.3   -3.3    1.1

. May 145915    268    2.2    1.3  137591    156    1.4    1.3  107.4    0.5    5.8    1.9

. Jun 146057    142    1.2    1.2  137645     54    0.5    1.2  107.5    0.1    1.1    1.6

. Jul 145972    -85   -0.7    1.2  137580    -65   -0.6    1.1  107.3   -0.2   -2.2    1.3

. Aug 145732   -240   -2.0    0.8  137552    -28   -0.2    0.9  107.2   -0.1   -1.1    1.0

. Sep 146203    471    3.9    1.0  137652    100    0.9    0.9  107.3    0.1    1.1    1.4

. Oct 145867   -336   -2.7    0.4  137817    165    1.4    1.0  107.5    0.2    2.3    1.2

. Nov 146665    798    6.8    0.7  138032    215    1.9    0.9  107.7    0.2    2.3    1.1

. Dec 146294   -371   -3.0    0.2  138152    120    1.0    0.8  107.8    0.1    1.1    0.7

2008 Jan 146317     23    0.2    0.2  138080    -72   -0.6    0.7  107.5   -0.3   -3.3    0.8

. Feb 146075   -242   -2.0    0.1  137936   -144   -1.2    0.5  107.6    0.1    1.1    0.9

. Mar 146023    -52   -0.4   -0.2  137814   -122   -1.1    0.3  107.5   -0.1   -1.1    0.3

. Apr 146257    234    1.9    0.4  137654   -160   -1.4    0.2  107.4   -0.1   -1.1    0.5

. May 145974   -283   -2.3    0.0  137517   -137   -1.2   -0.1  106.9   -0.5   -5.4   -0.5

. Jun 145738   -236   -1.9   -0.2  137356   -161   -1.4   -0.2  106.4   -0.5   -5.5   -1.0

. Jul 145596   -142   -1.2   -0.3  137228   -128   -1.1   -0.3  106.2   -0.2   -2.2   -1.0

. Aug 145273   -323   -2.6   -0.3  137053   -175   -1.5   -0.4  106.4    0.2    2.3   -0.7

. Sep 145029   -244   -2.0   -0.8  136732   -321   -2.8   -0.7  105.8   -0.6   -6.6   -1.4

. Oct 144657   -372   -3.0   -0.8  136352   -380   -3.3   -1.1  105.0   -0.8   -8.7   -2.3

. Nov 144144   -513   -4.2   -1.7  135755   -597   -5.1   -1.6  104.1   -0.9   -9.8   -3.3

. Dec 143338   -806   -6.5   -2.0  135074   -681   -5.9   -2.2  103.2   -0.9   -9.9   -4.3

2009 Jan 142099  -1239   -9.9   -2.9  134333   -741   -6.4   -2.7  102.5   -0.7   -7.8   -4.7

. Feb 141748   -351   -2.9   -3.0  133682   -651   -5.7   -3.1  101.9   -0.6   -6.8   -5.3

. Mar 140887   -861   -7.1   -3.5  133019   -663   -5.8   -3.5  100.9   -1.0  -11.2   -6.1
